fees increased, reflecting the semi-annual performance fees.

Transaction-based

YoY: Up 15% from CHF 588 million to CHF 674 million

The increase was mainly due to higher integrated solutions

revenues, higher product issuing fees and gains on ARS posi-

tions, partially offset by lower brokerage fees.

QoQ: Up 4% from CHF 647 million to CHF 674 million

The increase was mainly driven by higher foreign exchange

income from client transactions and integrated solutions rev-

enues, higher product issuing fees and gains on ARS posi-

tions, partially offset by lower brokerage fees. 3Q09 included

gains from the sale of real estate.

Gross Margin

Our gross margin was 130 basis points in 4Q09, five basis

points lower than 4Q08, but five basis points higher than

3Q09. Compared to 4Q08, the recurring margin in 4Q09

decreased seven basis points. Recurring revenues declined

2%, while average assets under management increased

5.6%. The decline in recurring revenues reflected 3% lower

net interest income and stable asset-based commissions and

Results – Wealth Management Clients

in / end of % change in / end of % change

4Q09 3Q09 4Q08 QoQ YoY 2009 2008 YoY

Statements of operations (CHF million)

Net revenues 2,572 2,429 2,519 6 2 9,871 10,697 (8)

Provision for credit losses 9 (5) 115 – (92) 33 141 (77)

Total operating expenses 1,871 1,711 2,287 9 (18) 6,940 8,047 (14)

Income before taxes 692 723 117 (4) 491 2,898 2,509 16

Statement of operations metrics (%)

Cost/income ratio 72.7 70.4 90.8 – – 70.3 75.2 –

Pre-tax income margin 26.9 29.8 4.6 – – 29.4 23.5 –

Net revenues (CHF million)

Net interest income 946 881 976 7 (3) 3,706 3,754 (1)

Non-interest income 1,626 1,548 1,543 5 5 6,165 6,943 (11)

Net revenues 2,572 2,429 2,519 6 2 9,871 10,697 (8)

Net revenue detail (CHF million)

Recurring 1,898 1,782 1,931 7 (2) 7,310 8,234 (11)

Transaction-based 674 647 588 4 15 2,561 2,463 4

Net revenues 2,572 2,429 2,519 6 2 9,871 10,697 (8)

Gross margin on assets under management (annualized) (bp)

Recurring 96 92 103 – – 97 101 –

Transaction-based 34 33 32 – – 34 30 –

Gross margin 130 125 135 – – 131 131 –

26

fees, including strong performance-based fees from Hedging-

Griffo. The transaction-based margin increased two basis

points, reflecting the 15% increase in revenues.

Compared to 3Q09, the recurring margin increased four

basis points. Recurring revenues were 7% higher, reflecting

increased net interest income and higher asset-based com-

missions and fees, mainly from the semi-annual performance-

based fees, while transaction-based margin increased one

basis point, reflecting the 4% increase in revenues. Average

assets under management increased 1.4%.

Corporate & Institutional Clients